http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2012/pw/bgrd/backgroundfile-46241.pdf 

http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2013/pw/bgrd/backgroundfile-61163.pdf 

The Outfall Monitoring Program found 645 cross connections since the program's inception in 

late 2005.  Six hundred and seventeen (617) cross connections have been corrected leading to 

the delisting of a total of 85 priority outfalls by the end of 2013, thereby seeing an 

improvement in water quality at those outfalls and receiving waters.  It should be noted that 

the difference in cross connections found and corrected are a result of the cross connections